## CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

## April 25, 2022

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a special called meeting on April 25, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator, Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Director Russ Brower, City Attorney Bo Neely, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Jana Adams	Barry McDonald
Brad Rodgers	Derrick Parrott
Johnny Jackson	Carol Todd
Chuck Whitnell	
Lauren Carr	Johnny Lee Jackson

Police Chief, Nathan Kent, opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Carol Todd led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Chuck Whitnell led the pledge to the American flag

## **OLD BUSINESS**

On a motion by Adams, seconded by McDonald and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd and Johnny Lee Jackson, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 9-21** "an ordinance relating to the establishment of a service fee for enhanced 911 emergency dispatch services to the utility bills of the City of Mayfield residents and/or businesses. Motion passed unanimously.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

On a motion by Rodgers, seconded by Parrott and with Johnny Lee Jackson, Todd, Parrott, McDonald, Whitnell, Jackson, Rodgers, Adams and Carr voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 10-22** "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield to rezone 229 west North Street, Mayfield, Kentucky 42066 from B-3 Central business district zone to R-2 multi-family residential zone. Motion passed unanimously.

With no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 5:30 p.m.

Attest:

Approved:

Tamie Johnson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky